
------ - - - - ____ _ - - __ _ ____ _ _ __

T
-, '

MENDMENT OF SOLICITATION / MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
'

*

J. AME NOME N I/h400iFIC A T ION NO. J. EF F EC itvE OA T L 4. HEOul)lTION/PURCH ASE VtEQ NO. S. PHOJE C T NO. (l/ applaro6te;

_IMtt y-Four 12/12/40 NMS-88-005 dtd 12/10/90
^^ " ' " ' " " " '" '^" ^*" """ " ' CODE !.. 55UE O s v . CODE

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
.

Division of Contracts & Property Management
Washir.gton, D. C. 20555

9A. AMENOMENT OF SOL 6C4T ATION NO.
e.N AME AND ApOnEss OF CON T n AC TOR (No.. .treet, covarr, state . d zir Code) (g)

Southwest Research Institute ,,n. DAT EO (3er na . g
fd20 Culebra Road

3 San Antonio, TX 78228
I D A. OlF ICATION OF CON T R ACT/OROCH

NRC-02-88-005,

/ y lon. DA T LO (SEE ITL.M iJ)

10/15/87
coOE |F ACitiTv COoE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
b is enteno f. bisnete..

The above numtered solicitation is amended as set f orth in | tem )4 The hour and dJte 'pecified f or receipt of Offers
ten @d .

OHers must ack nowledge receipt of this amerament prior to the hour an1 date sTecif ed in the schcitation er as amerded. by one of the followino rnethcds:
copies of the amendmerit; (b) By ack nowledjing receipt of this amendment on each copy of the of fer

(al Oy Completing ltems 0 and 15.and returning OUR ACKNOWLEDG-

Safamitted, or (c) By separate letter or telegrarn which includes a tererence to the schcitation and amendinent numters F AILURE OF YMENT TO BE RECElvED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOff THE RECElPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT
IN FtEJECTION OF YOUR OF F C R. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer alreaty submitted, such change may te male by telegram or
letter,providid e&ch telegram or it tter makes refererice to the sndCitaban end this ameridment, and b received prior to the opening hour and date sDeCiIttd.
12, ACCOVN IING AND APPHOPRI AT!UN DA T A (f/ requirvd)

FIN: L1793-1 B&R: 150-19-31-010 APPN: 31X0200.150 Obligate: $100,000.00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS / ORDERS.
IT MODIFIES THE CONTR ACT/ ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.~ (CCON.

A. T Hi$ CH ANGE OltD 15 ISSUED PU H5U AN T T OI (Specify authority) T HE CHANGE 5 SET FOR TH 4H iT EM 14 ARE M ADE IN
g T D ACT ORDE R NO. IN IT EM loa.

D. THE ADOVE NUMDE REO CONT R ACTf0ROCH t5 MOOlFICO TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CH ANGES (such as changes en pering office.
oppropriation date, etc.) SEi FOR TH IN I T EM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF F AR 4Llo3(b),

C. T HIS SUWLEMEN I AL AGH ELMFN T 15 E N T EHED IN TO 40R50AN T TO AU THORI T Y OF

X Changes Clause - FAR 52,243-2
0. OTHEIt ISpectly type of mods!scotson and authorsty)

Contractor b is not, b is required to sign this doLument and return 2 Copies to the issuing Of fice.
E. IMPORT ANT:
le. OESC RIPT TON OF AMENOMCN T| MOO |F sC A TION (Organned by UCP necuan headants. entiuding noheitetsontcont act eutueet w.tter whert feaubleJ

SEE ATTACHED

'

9101040111 901219
PDR C ON1R
NRC-02-80-OO5 PDH

g.y,.g.,om.. n....n. .ii i.,m
.no cononion, o, tn. oocu,,,.ni ,... .nc.a in n. , A o, i o A, .s h.,.ioto,. en.n,.o. . .in, unen.n,.o a,o in vuii .....

46A. NAME AND TlT LE OF CON T H ACitNG OFFtCER (Type oe pnntJ
I S A. NA ND TaTLE O SIGNEH (Type or print /

be t E. Chat t m, '' .P .M. Paul J. Edgeworth
[/Jnt acts 4 [ STATES F AME RIC A 16C. DATE 54GNEOj t)C. DAt E SIGNEO 160.

itH . C ) F ' O

.I.
_._ . .

_ _ _ . M, 12-19-90 BY -- 42 12/ 90*

1 (54mr = -_. person ou ovund to on.gn) fsnature Contractsnt Offscerl

STANDARD FORM 30 (REv. lo a3)'

4601[1578o7o 30-105 pr..crioed by GSA
'NS.NPl EVIOUS EOrDON UNUSAOLE r a n #4e ta p sti s 3 74 3,

- - - - - - -_-- _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _____ __



.

S

|
IThe purpose of this modification is to;. 1) obligate $100,000.00 to the

Waste-Solidification Systems (WSS) Program Element, 2) authorize $50,000.00
for the WSS Program Element, 3) increase the authorized amount for the l
Research Project Plan by $527,268.00, from $4,932,732.00 to $5,460,000.00, j
4) incorporate WSS Program Element, 5) add the Program Element Manager for
the WSS Program Element, 6) incorporate the Program Element Plan for the WSS
Work as Attachment 13, and 7) Incorporate revisions to Modification No. 32.

The following changes are hertby incorporated into the contract:

1. The following changes are hereby made under Section B.2:

a. Paragraph 8 is ht:reby revised as follows:

}- "B. The amount presently obligated by the Government with respect
/ to the contract is $23,666,200.00. Estimated reimbursable

costs are $21,913,148.00. The available award fee is
$1,753,052.00. The base fee is 0.

Notwithstanding the award fee as referenced above, the actual
award fee pool will be as stated in the award fee plan. The
award fee plan will reflect the actual award fee pool based
on cumulative estimated costs for performance of approved
operations plans."

b. Paragraphs D, and E are hereby revised to read as follows:

"D. Total funds currently obligated are as follows:

FIN: 01035 FIN: 01070
AMOUNT: $17,344,000.00 AMOUNT: $ 596,200.00

FIN: 86666 FIN: L15900
AMOUNT: $ 5,460,000.00 AMOUNT: $ 166,000.00

FIN: L1793-1
AMOUNT: $ 100,000.00

Total Amount Obligated: $23,666,200.00

E. The amount authorized for each operations / project plar. is as
follows:

High-Level Waste Transportation
FIN: D1035 FIN: 01070
$17,344,000,00 $ 596,200.00

i

|

| Research Licensing Support System
' FIN: 86666 FIN: L15900
' $ 5,460,000.00 $ 166,000.00

Waste Solidification Systems
FIN: Ll793-1
$ 50,000.00

Total Amount Authorized: $23,616,200.00"

-
__ - - . _ - - .



- - m. -_- - _ . - . _ _ _

_ , ___ _ _g .; W D |
a sg c. %y,& m:m.p , " [ ~~ ~ ~ T ~ ~ ~< ? Q,:

. i

-

.- -},g - .
-

.
; . , I j*

, . . . .
- , .,c

-. '

.

.

! . . . . . ..
*

'

! .

.

?- . ATTACHMENT 13
.

t

PROGRAM ELEMENT PLAN
FOR

*[ WASTE SOLIDIFICATION SYSTEMS
PROGRAM ELEMENT

>

~

INTR 00tlCT!0N

This statement of work (S0W) describes activities to be performed by the Center ~
k' for Nuclear Waste Regulatory Analyses (CNWRA) in providing assistance to NRC
! in evaluating the Department of Energy's West Valley Demonstration Project (WV0P).

I TASK DESCRIPTIONS

TASK 1: ASSESSMENT-OF VITRIFICATION OFF-GAS GENERATION AND TREATMENT

Background:

The foremost processing activity to be conducted at the WVDP will be vitrification
of high-level radioactive wastes into borosilicate glass logs. The high-level
waste feed will be a homogeneous slurry formed by mixing three types of waste:
an insoluble sludge containing most of the Sr-90 and actinides from the spent
fuel processed at West Valley, a zeolite slurry containing the Cs-137 from the
spent fuel, and a small volume of spent thorium fuel dissolved in nitric acid.
When the high-level waste slurry is fed to the glass melter, large amounts of
radioactive off-gas will be generated. The off-gas will be treated by condensation
'and filtration in large, remotely-operated process vessels. Correct design and
operation of the off-gas treatment equipment will be the most important single
factor in protecting public safety and the West Valley environment during
vitrification operations. The vitrification system is scheduled for startup
in late 1993.

~

Subtas k . A:

The first subtask will be to review sampling and analytical chemistry data to
- determine that all important constituents of the high-level waste have been
measured with sufficient accuracy. Performance requirements for the off-gas
treatment system will depend directly on the inventory of radioactivity that
will enter the melter. All precautions must be taken to make sure that no
significant off-gas components are overlooked or underestimated.

c

The'CNWRA will visit the West Valley site to collect the latest data on sampling
- and analysis of the high-level waste. The CNWRA will confirm that all components
of the radioactive source term for the off-gas are adeouately known. Preliminary
work in this area has already been done by the NRC staff (a NRC staff paper of

*

3/18/90 will be provided to the CNWRA). The CNWRA will use recent high-level
traste analytical data obtained at West Valley to update and crosscheck the -

preliminary staff, conclusions.
,

t

t i. s,

I; ,

'' ""
. .- _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ -



[ . _ __ ,7 ~~ . .:.:.7 ~"3 =~L. : :^:= =; .7 ....%?p.;g;.,.,p &,5y y ,y g yy-
.. t, c4 j m o .f.,4 w,~

= -* , ,

|
~

.-.

, ,

-2- ;y

r- :

''

_ Subtask 8:

The second subtask will be to evaluate routine operating and maintenance
requirements.for the off-gas treatment' equipment. As the vitrifical .'on facility
is constructed, the design and installation of the off-gas equipment will be
reviewed by NRC for consistency with the key operating and maintenance requirements.e

The CNWRA will determine as far as possible, and update as necessary, the exact
design of the West Valley vitrification of f-gas system, including component
specifications, piping layouts, operating conditions, and maintenance strategies.
The CNWRA will confer with West Valley staff and experts at'other facilities to
identify the operating and maintenance features most important to public safetys

and environmental protection. The results will be used in issuing a Safety
, Evaluation Report on the vitrification facility and as a guide to NRC for

inspection and monitoring of vitrification facility construction and operation.

Subtask-C:

The third subtask will be to estimate the frequency and magnitude of off-gas
surges, and to evaluate their effect on off-gas system performance. Evidence to
date shows that the melter tends to form an unstable crust on top of the molten
glass. As feed slurry accumulates on top of the crust, or ,as the crust breaks
up and reforms, there is the potential for large off-gas surges. The capacity
of the off-gas system to treat such surges is an important safety feature.
The CNWRA will consult with West Valley staff and experts at other facilities
to determine the largest off-gas surges that could occur at West Valley. The
CWRA will evaluate the effect of such surges on the performance of each
component of the of f-gas system. The results will be used in issuing a Safety
Evaluation Report on the vitrification system.

Subtask 0:

The fourth subtask will be to identify the mechanisms by which a failure of a
major off-gas system component could occur and to assess the consequences of
such a failure. An earthquake, a crane accident, or a severe operator error
could cause the loss of part or all of the off-gas treatment system. The
objective of this subtask is to consider the consequences of a major failure
and the mechanisms by which a major failure could occur. Quantitative failure
probabilities will not be calculated in this activity.

Based on knowledge gained in Subtask B, the CNWRA will identify failure
mechanisms for the major off-gas system components. The consequences in terms
of loss of. system performance will be calculated for' each type of system failure.
The results will be used in issuing a Safety Evaluation Report and in identifying
key safety issues for investigation in future accident analysis.

i

I

. , - , , - - ., -. _ - . ,



-. L.- 2 ' ~ ~ ~ 7 ^ - ; p,. . . . . _ .
,

,. , y. .,
,

'

e' .

- 3--

J <

~

TASK 2: SLUDGE MOBILIZATION AND MIXING (
. - . .

- .

Most of the high-level waste at West Valley is stored in a large underground
'

,

tank. _ About half of the fission products and nearly all of the actinides are
in a thick-layer of insoluble sludge at the bottom. The sludge must be loosened
from the tank bottom, washed to remove any trapped soluble constituents, mixed,,

i into a relatively homogeneous slurry, and blended with the other high-level
waste liquids before vitrification can begin. Sludge mobilization is scleeduled
to start in July 1991.<

The CNWRA will visit West Valley to become acquainted with the sludge mobilization
system and to discuss safety and environmental issues with the West Valley
staff. 00E is scheduled to submit a Safety Analysis Report (SAR) to NRC in

'-,
January 1991, The CNWRA will review the SAR and prepare a draft Safety
Evaluation Report in accordance with guidelines to be provided by the NRC
Program Element Manager.

TASK 3:. SEISMIC ANALYSIS OF-THE VITRIFICATION FACILITY

The safety-related structures at West Valley must be able to withstand the
design basis earthquake for_the site. 00E has done a seismic analysis of some
aspects of the vitrification facility design, and NRC has reviewed the 00E work '

and done some independent assessments. Some important features of the
vitrification facility, such as the high-level waste transfer pipes, the processing
equipment, and the canister transport system, have not been analyzed yet for
seismic competence.

The CNWRA will provide a specialist in seismic structural analysis to . assist
NRC in reviewing 00E submittals on these systems. The CNWRA will meet with
West Valley staf f to discuss analysis methods, grounc L.utior, assumptions, and
design details. The CNWRA.will prepare an independent assessment of the
completeness and general correctness of the DOE analyses, it will not be
necessary for the CNWRA to do a full confirmatory dynamic analysis.

PRODUCTS / SCHEDULES

Intermediatedlilestones: Due Date:

Task 1, Subtask A - letter report on the April 30, 1991
completeness of radioactive source
term data for vitrification off-gas

treatment

Task 1,. Subtask.8 - letter report August 32, ".991
describing the baseline vitrification
off-gas _ system, and identifying
operating and maintenance features
important to safety

1

l

,

,-- - . ~ - w. .-r- , ..,_-,..._,.,m_ , _ _ . , , , _



_ _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ _ . . -

. gg , ,. .g , ,eq;.. -.- ,,.. . . , - . . .

, ,l
4. . ,

. . , ' | ||
', -

*

-4-
,.

u
,

'

.

Task.1.. Subtask C - letter _ report October 31, 1991-
evaluating off-gas. surges in the ;

.

vitrification system and their
effect on off-gas-treatment |

performance |

Task 1, Subtask 0 - letter report on December 31, 1991-'

vitrification off-gas system
failure mechanisms

Task.2 - letter report containing outline January 15, 1991
of Safety Evaluation Report on the

__

- 'udge washing system' j-

Task 3 - letter report on the seismic Not scheduled
competence of the high-level waste
transfer pipes, processing equipment,
and canister transport sp tem

Major.Milestoneg Due.Date:

Task 1 - draf t Safety Evaluation Report January 31, 1992
on the vitrification off-gas system

Task 2 - draf t Safety Evaluation Report February 28, 1991
on the sludge washing system

ESTIMATED LEVEL OF EFFOR1.FOR FY91.AND.FY92

Task't:

Subtask A: 4 staff weeks
*

Subtask 8: 10 staff weeks-

Subtask C: 8 staff weeks
,

Subtask 0: 10 staff weeks
i

Task 1 Total- 32 staff weeks
|

Task 2: 6 staff weeks
'

- Task 3: 8 staff weeks

-Total level.of 56 weeks
Effort for
Technical Staff

CONTACTS

H NRC Program Element Manager: Davis Hurt (492-0694)
flMSS/IMSB

-, - . . . . -- . - -- .-.
*


